



July 12, 2021

Retired Detective George W. Jeter Jr., who retired from the department April 2, 1988, passed away July 4, 2021.

Retired Detective Jeter was born August 28, 1935 and was 85 years of age at the time of his death. Retired Detective Jeter was appointed to the department on September 16, 1960. His assignments included #2 District Station, #5 District Station, Vice, General Assignment Unit, Forgery Unit and Case Review and Court Assistance Unit where he was assigned at the time of his retirement.

Retired Detective Jeter is survived by his wife Helen Jeter; daughters Melinda Vrentas and Kimberly Johnson; sons Derek (Debbie) Jeter, Jason (Jennifer) Jeter and Chad (Merrie) Jeter; six grandchildren, ten great-grandchildren and one great great-grandson. Retired Detective Jeter is preceded in death by one son Christopher Lee Jeter.

No services, cremation only.

Retired Detective Jeter was known as "Jeter" to many, served in the Navy and Air Force, was an Eagle Scout and Scout Master. He also spent many years as part of the Ararat Shriners (Harem).